



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

WEDNESDAY, THE 8th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 22698/2024

Between:

M/s. Necl-rrcipl (joint Venture),

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR IRRIGATION COMM AREA DEV

2. GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING

The Court made the following order:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of the respondent authorities in withholding the payments payable to the petitioner for the work, 'Formation of balancing reservoirs 03 Nos. 1. Mudivedu Balancing Reservoir near Mudivedu Village in Kurabalakota Mandal, 2. Nethiguntapalli Balancing Reservoir near Nethiguntapalli village in Punganur Mandal, 3. Avulapalli Balancing Reservoir near Avulapalli Village in Somala Mandal, Chittoor District, under EPC Turnkey system, as illegal and arbitrary.

The writ petition was listed on 01.07.2026 and adjourned to today, at the request of learned Government Pleader, for filing counter, finally.

Today, when the matter is taken up, Ms. R. Mythri, learned Assistant Government Pleader attached to the office of Advocate General sought time to file counter.

Post on 22.07.2026, finally. If the counter affidavit is not filed, learned respondent No.2 shall appear along with the record, on the next date of hearing.

SUBBA REDDY SATTI,J

Date : 08.07.2026

IKN